
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 
 

Thursday, 24th March, 2022, at 10.00 am 
Online 

Ask for: Anna Taylor 

 Telephone 03000 416478 
anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk 

   
. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

A.  Committee Business 

A1 Introduction  

A2 Apologies and Substitutes  

A3 Declarations of Interest  

A4 Notes of meeting held on 18 November 2021 (Pages 1 - 4) 

B.  Matters for Information/Discussion 

B1 Kent Community Safety Agreement Review and Refresh (Pages 5 - 42) 

B2 Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update (Pages 43 - 46) 

B3 Kent Police and Crime Commissioners response to Mental Health (Pages 47 - 
48) 

B4 Kent and Medway Violence Reduction Unit Update (Pages 49 - 52) 

B5 Zero Casualty Strategy Update (Pages 53 - 54) 

C.  Matters for Information 

C1  Date of meetings in 2022  

 - 14 July 2022 
- 17 November 2022 
- March 2023 (TBC) 

 

COMFORT BREAK for 10 minutes 
 
 
 



D -RESTRICTED ITEM(S) 

Meeting not open to the press and public and reports not for publication  
 

D1 Domestic Homicide Review Update  

D2 Kent and Medway PREVENT Duty Delivery Update  

D3 Kent and Medway Joint Exploitation Group Update  

 
13:00 Meeting to Close 
 
 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 
NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the  on 
Thursday, 18 November 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Rivers (Vice-Chairman), Ms S Allen, 
Ms C Bright, Matthew Burbeck, Ms T Kadir, Mr B Loose, Ms L McMahon, Ms V Mital, 
Mr S Peerbux, Mr B Platt, Mr N Sparkes, Mr N Wilkinson, Cllr S Mochrie-Cox, 
Mrs A Oates, Ms E Cronin, Mr N Wickens, Ms S Annan-Vetch, Ms R Westlake and 
Widden 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr M Dentten 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
40. Declarations of Interest  
(Item A3) 
 
No declarations were received. 
 
41. Notes of meeting held on 13 July 2021  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2021 were correctly 
recorded and a paper copy be signed by the Chairman. 
 
42. Kent and Medway Domestic Abuse Strategy Update  
(Item B1) 
 

1. Ms Annan-Veitch (Policy Advisor, Kent County Council) and Ms Westlake 

(Commissioner, Kent County Council) gave a presentation which updated the 

Partnership on local and national Domestic Abuse policy developments. 

Topics covered in the presentation included: the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 

and new statutory duties; Kent Integrated Domestic Abuse Service (KIDAS); 

new funding and commissioning; the progress and timeline of Kent’s Domestic 

Abuse strategy; and the development of a Kent and Medway Partnership 

Delivery Plan. 

 

2. The Chair asked how new funding would be discharged. Ms Westlake 

confirmed that additional staff would be recruited to meet the new duties and 

deliver the projects mentioned in the presentation. 

 

3. A Partnership Member asked how survivors input into the strategy. Ms Annan-

Veitch reassured the Partnership that the public consultation had received 

extensive input and responses from survivors. The need to handle the issue 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



 

2 

delicately, especially when involving children, in order to avoid further trauma 

was noted. 

 

4. A Partnership Member asked how the sanctuary obligations in the Domestic 

Abuse Act would impact local authority housing. Ms Westlake confirmed that 

Strategic Commissioning were scoping the requirements. Ms Annan-Veitch 

informed the Partnership that the Act changed the priority order for public 

housing.  

 

5. Ms Annan-Veitch agreed to update the Partnership annually on Domestic 

Abuse developments. 

RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
43. Kent and Medway Violence Reduction Unit (VRU) Update  
(Item B2) 
 

1. DCI Loose (Kent and Medway Violence Reduction Unit) gave verbal summary 

of the re
[...]
 been a delay in sourcing 

data and that a new data workshop was planned for December, to aide with 

reviewing priorities.  

RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
45. Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update  
(Item B4) 
 

1. Mr Peerbux gave an update on crime reduction grant funding, which was given 

to the Community Safety Partnership by the Police and Crime Commissioner, 

to fund their programme of community safety projects. The progress of each 

project was shared with the Partnership. He confirmed that the Kent 

Community Safety team had continued providing community safety 

information sessions, with 3 delivered in 2021.  

 

2. The Chair asked whether there was any risk of losing tactical pot funding. Mr 

Peerbux acknowledged the risk and noted that the funding was out of the 

control of the Community Safety team. 

 

3. The Chair requested an update on Community safety team accommodation. 

Mr Peerbux agreed to report back to the Partnership at the appropriate time.  

RESOLVED to note the progress and actions undertaken by the Working Group and 
the work of the KCST. 
 
46. Kent Police and Crime Commissioners response to Mental Health  
(Item B5) 
 

1. Mr Wickins (Head of Policy Coordination and Research, Office of the Kent 

Police and Crime Commissioner) gave a verbal overview of the report, which 

detailed the findings of the Commissioner’s Inquiry into Mental Health and 

Covid-19, and updated the Partnership on developments since the last 

meeting. He confirmed that the Commissioner had stepped down as the 

Association of Police and Crime Commissioners mental health lead. He 

advised that the Mental Health and Covid-19: Phase Two Report had been 

published and was publicly available at 

www.apccs.police.uk/media/6493/apcc-mh-inquiry-phase-two-report-final.pdf.  

In relation to Section 136 detentions, he noted the success of recent officer 

training and their advice helpline. Regarding the review of Safe Havens, he 

informed the Partnership that a recommendation had been made that they 

extend opening hours to 3am.  

 

2. The Chair asked whether Safe Havens had a positive impact on Kent Police. 

Mr Wickins recognised that Safe Havens had reduced demand on all 

emergency services. He added that the positive impact was linked to public 

awareness of the service. 

 

Page 3

http://www.apccs.police.uk/media/6493/apcc-mh-inquiry-phase-two-report-final.pdf


 

4 

3. The Partnership agreed to retain the Kent Police and Crime Commissioners 

response to Mental Health as a standing item. 

RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
47. Date of the next meeting  
(Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that the future meeting date be noted. 
 
48. Domestic Homicide Review Update  
(Item D1) 
 

1. Mr Peerbux provided an update on the Kent and Medway Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) 

cases. 

 
RESOLVED that the update and progress on all cases be noted. 
 
49. Kent and Medway PREVENT Duty Delivery Board Update  
(Item D2) 
 

1. Members received an update on the PREVENT Duty Delivery Board. 

 

2. Mr Wilkinson shared the Resilience in Unity Project launch trailer 

(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=MBihAJgTy80) with partners. 

 
RESOLVED that the update on the PREVENT Duty Delivery Board be noted. 
 
50. Kent and Medway Joint Exploitation Group Update  
(Item D3) 
 

1. Members received an update on the Kent and Medway Joint Exploitation Group. 

 
RESOLVED that the update on the Kent and Medway Joint Exploitation Group be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
(a) FIELD 
(b) FIELD_TITLE  

Page 4

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=MBihAJgTy80


 

 

By: Shafick Peerbux - Head of Community Safety, KCC 

 Shirley Brinson - Community Safety Team Leader, KCC 

To:    Kent Community Safety Partnership – 24th March 2022 

Classification: For Decision 

Subject:  Kent Community Safety Agreement Update 

 

Summary  This report details the annual review of the Kent Community Safety 
Agreement, recommended priorities for 2022/23 and an update on the current 
action plan. 

 

 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 gave statutory responsibility to local authorities 

(KCC/District/Boroughs), Kent Police and key partners to reduce crime and disorder 
in their communities.  Under this legislation Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnerships (now Community Safety Partnerships) were required to carry out 3 
yearly audits and to implement crime reduction strategies.  A formal review of the 
1998 Act took place in 2006, with the result that three year audits were replaced with 
annual partnership strategic assessments and rolling partnership plans, whilst in two 
tier authority areas a statutory County Community Safety Agreement was introduced. 

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Kent Community Safety Agreement (CSA) outlines the key community safety 
priorities for the county along with the cross-cutting themes that support the identified 
priorities.  It is a rolling document which is reviewed and refreshed annually with the 
relevant Chapters and appendices being updated as required. 
 

2.2 In the last review of the CSA which took place in March 2021 the priorities remained 
the same as the previous year but a new cross-cutting theme of ‘Response and 
Recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic‘ was added to reflect the impacts that the 
pandemic had on all the priorities. The current published version took effect from 
April 2021. 

 
2.3 The following report details the latest review process that has been undertaken 

including the proposed refresh to the priorities and cross-cutting themes. 
 

 
3.0 CSA Review Process 
 
3.1 The review of the new Community Safety Agreement has taken into consideration 

the outcome of local district/borough strategic assessments, partnership plans, 
emerging issues and new legislation.  Details of these elements are included in the 
draft refresh of the Community Safety Agreement attached. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



 

 

3.2 Local district/borough Community
[...]
 
contacted before publication. 

 
3.4 Using PESTELO analysis members of the KCSP Working Group helped to identify 

existing or emerging issues and opportunities that may need to be considered. One 
area of concern is the ongoing impact of the pandemic and other world events which 
have led to increases in the cost of living as well as a higher demand for services 
and support.  Another issue which has been identified by partners is Violence 
Against Women and Girls (VAWG), this is consistent with the early findings from the 
local CSPs priorities. Many of the other safeguarding issues which were identified 
previously such as preventing extremism, child sexual exploitation, modern slavery, 
online safety, looked after children etc. remain an area of focus and reflect the issues 
being identified within the legislation and partnership plans.  A summary of the 
PESTELO analysis is included in Appendix C of the attached document 

 
3.5 In addition, the Police and Crime Plan, which is produced by the Police and Crime 

Commissioner, has also been taken into consideration when refreshing the CSA as 
the KCSP has a statutory duty to have due regard to the objectives set out in the 
plan.  The PCC has recently developed a new 3-year plan entitled ‘Making Kent 
Safer’ April 2022 to March 2025.  The plan includes a set of guiding principles, key 
priorities and sets out what the PCC will do.  As a brief summary, the focus areas for 
the priorities include: antisocial behaviour, violence against women & girls (VAWG), 
exploitation and abuse, organised crime & county lines, communities, road safety, 
and protecting young people. Further details can be found in Appendix D of the 
attached CSA and the full plan will be available on the Police website in due course.   

Page 6



 

 

4.0 Proposed Changes 
 

4.1 There have been a number of minor changes within the document (as detailed in the 
version control) however the most significant updates are in the chapters coverin
[...]
 feedback on all the actions 
within the plan will be sought from partners at year-end, and if appropriate some 
additional details may be added to the key achievements section.  

 
6.3 Following the refresh of the Community Safety Agreement, the action plan will also 

be reviewed and updated for 2022/23 by the KCSP Working Group with the support 
of the Kent Community Safety Team. 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

7.0 Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 
 
7.1 The Police and Justice Act 2006 introduced the requirement for a Crime and 

Disorder Scrutiny Committee to review the work of the partnership, as such on an 
annual basis KCC’s Scrutiny Committee meets as the Crime and Disorder committee 
to act as a critical friend to scrutinise and challenge the work of the partnership and 
the outcomes from the Community Safety Agreement. 

 
7.2  The Committee is due to meet on 8th June 2022 to review the CSA and the work of 

the partnership.  The lead agencies for each of the CSA priorities will be in 
attendance to represent the KCSP and respond to any queries raised.  Any 
recommendations or suggested changes arising from Scrutiny will be fed back to the 
KCSP members and the Working Group for action as appropriate. 

 
 
8.0 Recommendations 

 
8.1 The Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) is asked to: 

 consider and comment on the proposed changes to the refreshed Kent 
Community Safety Agreement;  

 agree the priorities and cross-cutting themes for 2022/23; 

 note the upcoming Scrutiny Committee arrangements. 

 
 
 
Attachments: 

Appendix A:  Draft Refresh of Community Safety Agreement - April 2022 

 

For Further Information: 

Shirley Brinson 
KCC Community Safety Team Leader 
shirley.brinson@kent.gov.uk 

Shafick Peerbux 
KCC Head of Community Safety 
shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk

 

Page 9

mailto:shirley.brinson@kent.gov.uk
mailto:shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DRAFT 

Page 11



 

 

 

2                     
[...]
tysafetyteam@kent.gov.uk.  
 

4.4 The KCST also manages and maintains the public facing Kent & Medway Domestic 
Abuse Support Services website which provides information on DA services for Kent 
residents. If anyone is interested in any posters or cards to promote the DA Support 
Services website or needs any pull-up banners for any future events, please contact 
the kentcommunitysafetyteam@kent.gov.uk. 

 
4.5 The KCSP Working Group would like to encourage partners to contact the KCST if 

they have any suggested topics for the information sessions, brief updates for the 
bulletins, or any other suggestions for funding opportunities, training and/or 
collaborative working. In addition, if you would like to be added to the distribution list 
for the bulletins, please email the KCST: kentcommunitysafetyteam@kent.gov.uk 

 
 
5.0  Review of the Kent Community Safety Team  
 
5.1 As mentioned at the last KCSP meeting an impartial review of the Kent Community 

Safety Team has been taking place over the last few months to provide 
recommendations for the future of the KCST based on the findings.  The first stage of 
the review is complete, which included seeking feedback from a range of partners, 
senior officers and team members.  As a result it has been agreed (subject to senior 
management sign off) that the MOU will be extended for a year whilst a more detailed 
plan is developed with clear goals and objectives for the multi-agency KCST and the 
constituent partners. This next stage of the review will be led by a multi-agency 
working group chaired by KFRS. In the meantime it should be noted that the KCST 
will no longer be co-located and their current office location will be returned to the 
KFRS estate. The Team will instead look to work in a hybrid manner utilising the 
technology at their disposal and, on occasion, by coming together in working spaces 
at various office locations throughout the year.  

 
 
6.0     Recommendations 

 
6.1 The KCSP is asked to note the progress and actions undertaken by the Working 

Group and the work of the KCST. 
 
 
For Further Information: 
 
Shafick Peerbux 
KCC, Head of Community Safety 
shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk   

Page 46

mailto:kentcommunitysafetyteam@kent.gov.uk
https://www.domesticabuseservices.org.uk/
https://www.domesticabuseservices.org.uk/
mailto:kentcommunitysafetyteam@kent.gov.uk
mailto:kentcommunitysafetyteam@kent.gov.uk
mailto:shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk


 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner, Kent Police, Sutton Road, Maidstone, Kent ME15 9BZ 

Office telephone: 01622 677055    Email: contactyourpcc@kent.police.uk    Website: www.kent-pcc.gov.uk 

 
Introduction: 
1. This paper provides a brief update on developments relating to mental health. 

 
2. As reported previously, the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has stepped down as the Association of 

PCCs lead for Mental Health, but remains committed to supporting those who are vulnerable as well as 
reducing mental health demand on Kent Police. 
 

The Police and Crime Plan: 
3. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 sets the requirement for PCCs to issue a police and 

crime plan that covers their term of office within the financial year they are elected.  
 
4. The PCC was re-elected in May 2021 and so following significant consultation, a new Police and Crime Plan 

titled ‘Making Kent Safer – April 2022 to March 2025’ will be launched on 1 April 2022. 
 

5. The Plan retains a focus on mental health, with one of the principles that will guide the actions and decisions 
taken by both the Chief Constable and the PCC being as follows: 

 

‘Ensure that vulnerable people and those suffering mental ill health get support from the right agency 
People with mental health problems or other vulnerabilities may have a range of complex needs, which 
the police alone are not fully equipped to meet. In some circumstances police involvement is 
necessary and unavoidable; they are often the firs
[...]
ntactyourpcc@kent.police.uk
http://www.kent-pcc.gov.uk/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/13/contents/enacted
https://www.kent-pcc.gov.uk/


   
 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner 

 

10. The table below shows the number of Section 136 detentions from 2018 to January 2022. Detentions have 
continued to reduce since December 2019: 

• 2020 saw a 13.0% decrease compared to 2019; 

• 2021 saw a 27.1% decrease compared to 2020 and a 36.6% decrease compared to 2019; 

• January 2022 saw 76 detentions compared to 110 in 2021. 
 

Month 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Jan 117 152 146 110 76 

Feb 101 148 155 144  
Mar 152 155 138 132  
Apr 147 161 113 99  
May 141 205 160 125  
June 146 149 150 128  
July 159 200 189 117  
Aug 166 194 201 112  
Sep 146 196 157 96  
Oct 156 200 150 89  
Nov 139 170 125 84  
Dec 127 136 114 74  
Total 1697 2066 1798 1310 

 

 

 
11. The step change has resulted in less vulnerable individuals being detained by police officers. Consequently, 

there is a much-reduced burden on frontline policing with appropriate interventions taking place by the right 
service at the right time. However, when officers do use Section 136 powers they continue to often 
experience protracted waits at Emergency Departments. 
  

12. Internal training continues to be delivered by the Mental Health Team ensuring that people are not 
unnecessarily detained under Section 136 and appropriate advice is sought prior to every detention, with 
alternative powers and services considered. 

 
13. Use of the 836 street-triage advice line continues, with a focus on improving availability and quality of clinical 

advice to front line officers dealing with persons in crisis. The Mental Health Team is supporting partners to 
review processes and practices to improve the quality of service to patients. This includes a CCG led deep 
dive into the response to children detained under Section 136. 
 

14. The ambition is to create a 24/7 age appropriate crisis care service via NHS 111 by 2023/24 with a 24/7 
crisis function for adults during 2022. 

 
Crisis care governance: 
15. The PCC continues to chair the Kent and Medway Mental Health Crisis Care Board which replaced the Crisis 

Care Concordat.  
 

16. The Board met virtually in November and agenda items included: 

• Draft Terms of Reference 

• Development of key indicators 

• Review of Safe Havens 

• Update from the Mental Health Urgent & Crisis Care Oversight Group 
 
Recommendation: 
17. In light of the PCC stepping down as the national lead for Mental Health and to align with other strategic 

meetings, that an annual update on mental health is provided to the KCSP in March of each year (instead of 
each meeting). 

  

Page 48



 
 

 
 

Title: Update of the work of the Kent and Medway Violence Reduction Unit 

Author: Mark Powell – Kent and Medway Violence Reduction Unit 

Date: 14th March 2022 

To: Community Safety Partnership Board 

Classification: Official 

 
The paper outlines the work of the Violence Reduction Unit and the findings from the Strategic 
Needs Assessment of January 2022. The Board are asked to note to contents of the report and 
agree to the recommendations. 
 

 

1. Introduction. 

1.1 The Kent and Medway Violence Reduction Unit (VRU) was initially established in September 

2019 with grant funding from the Home Office. The funding was provided to the Police and 

Crime Commissioner to establish a multi-agency VRU to promote a public health approach 

to tackling serious violence in the County.  

1.2 The VRU has a focus on tackling violence linked to Gangs and County Lines, weapons, 

violence with injury and robbery. 

1.3 The VRU has two Directors on secondment from Kent Police and Kent County Council. There 

are five area based coordinators drawn from Kent Police, Kent County Council and Medway 

Council, three analysts from Kent Police who receive data from Kent Police, Kent County 

Council, Medway Council, the National Prob
[...]
e findings of the Strategic Needs Assessment and to agree 

the priority areas and responses to serious violence.     

 

 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



By:  Rory McMullan – Casualty Reduction Manager, KCC Transportation  
 
To:  Kent Community Safety Partnership – 24th March 2022 
 
Classification: For Information 
 
Subject: Kents Vision Zero Strategy - Delivering Road Safety  
______________________________________________________________________          

Summary:  This paper updates the Kent Community Safety Partnership on the 

developments towards delivering Kent’s Vision Zero Strategy which aims to 

reduce Road Casualties in Kent.   

 
1. Introduction  

 
1.1     KCC adopted a Vision Zero Strategy which follows ‘The Safe System Approach’ 

in the summer of 2021.  
 

1.2 Safe System brings together a set of inter-dependent strands, encompassing 
safe speed, safe vehicles, safe behaviour, safe streets and post collision 
response.  

 

1.3 A launch event which showcased the Safe System, was held at Manston Airport 
in September 2021. Speakers included Roger Gough, the Leader of Kent County 
Council, Matthew Scott the Kent Police Crime Commissioner, Prince Michael of 
Kent, and by video, Baroness Vere, Minster for Transport. Exhibitors included 
Kent Police, Kent Fire and Rescue Service, National Highways, DVSA and KCC, 
as well as suppliers to the sector.  

 

1.4 The event showcased new Safe Vehicle technologies, such as Emergency 
Automatic Braking and Intelligent Speed Assistance.  

 

1.5 The event and strategy were covered by local media including BBC and ITV 
television news. https://www.itv.com/news/meridian/2021-09-15/vision-zero-
kents-ambitious-target-to-eliminate-road-deaths-by-2050 . 

 

1.6 Since the launch partners are working on developing delivery plans through the 
Kent and Medway Safer Roads Partnership. 

 

1.7 A new collaboration has been established for Kent, to participate in a National 
Highways D
[...]
space for motorists to pass safely. 

 Overtaking cyclists, pedestrians and horse riders, motorists should give at 
least 1.5 metres up to 30mph, and more space at higher speeds. 

 Drivers must wait for a safe gap in the flow of cyclists to turn left or right. 

 All uses of hand-held mobiles are banned, except in an emergency. 

4.   Conclusions 

4.1 Reducing death and injury on Kent’s roads is a continuing priority, and the 
concern of not feeling safe is a frequent community concern expressed to Kent 
County Council as the Local Highway Authority. As technology advances, road 
safety is the responsibility not only for the Highway Authority, but for a wide 
variety of stakeholders including schools, workplaces, fleet operators, visitor 
attractions, town and district councils, the blue light services, hospitals, the NHS 
and every road user in Kent. We aim to engage locally to deliver the safer roads 
and streets, safer speeds, safer vehicles, and better behaviour that Kent’s 
communities deserve. The work on putting together working groups is under way. 

5.   Recommendation 

5.1  The Kent Community Safety Partnership are asked to note the Vision Zero 
Strategy update. 

 
Report Author 
Rory McMullan 
Casualty Reduction Manager, KCC Highways 
rory.mcmullan@kent.gov.uk  

Page 54

mailto:rory.mcmullan@kent.gov.uk

	Agenda
	A4 Notes of meeting held on 18 November 2021
	B1 Kent Community Safety Agreement Review and Refresh
	B1 - Appendix A_DRAFT Refresh of Community Safety Agreement

	B2 Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update
	B3 Kent Police and Crime Commissioners response to Mental Health
	B4 Kent and Medway Violence Reduction Unit Update
	B5 Zero Casualty Strategy Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 
NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held online on 
Thursday, 24 March 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr Rivers (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Ms S Brinson, Mr M Burbeck, Ms 
C Collins, Ms T Creaton, Mr A Harper, Mr J Hinds, Ms C Julian, Mr D Keers, Ms B 
King, Ms L McMahon, Mr R McMullan, Ms V Mital, Ms J Mookherjee, Ms A Oates,  
Mr S Peerbux, Mr B Platt, Mr M Powell, Ms S Robson, Mr D Satchell, Mr P 
Steenhuis, Ms J Taylor, Ms V Widden, Mr N Wilkinson,   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Taylor   
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
51. Notes of meeting held on 18 November 2021  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021 were 
correctly recorded and be signed by the Chairman.   
 
52. Kent Community Safety Agreement Review and Refresh  
(Item B1) 
 
1. Shafick Peerbux introduction the report of the Kent Community Safety 

Agreement review and refresh and emphasised how wider national and 
international events have shaped this.  Ms Brinson outlined how the review had 
been undertaken by considering the outcome of local district/borough strategic 
assessments, partnership plans, emerging issues and new legislation to identify 
the proposed County priorities. 
 

2. Ms Brinson advised that there had been a number of minor changes within the 
document as outlined in the report and wanted to draw attention to Violence 
Against Women and Girls (VAWG) being an emerging concern that it is proposed 
to include this within the Domestic Abuse (DA) priority.  Additionally, it was 
proposed to rename the cross cutting theme of ‘Response and Recovery from the 
COVID-19 pandemic’ to ‘Response and Recovery from Significant events’ which 
could impact on Community Safety.    
 

3. Ms Brinson responded to questions and there were discussions over whether 
VAWG and DA should be separated within the agreement rather than including 
VAWG within the DA workstream.   There was also a suggestion that the ASB 
priority should reflect prevention of Neighbourhood Crime in accordance with the 
Police and Crime Plan.   

 
RESOLVED that the Kent Community Safety Partnership 
 

a) Consider and comment on the proposed changes to the refreshed Kent 
Community Safety Agreement. 



 

2 

 
b) Agree the priorities and cross-cutting themes for 2022/23 taking into account 
the comments about VAWG and DA and Prevention of Neighbourhood Crime.  
 
c) Note the upcoming Scrutiny Committee arrangements.   
 

53. Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update  
(Item B2) 
 

1. Mr Peerbux introduced the report and offered his thanks to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner (PCC) for confirmation that the KCSP would receive 
Crime Reduction Grant funding of the same level as 2021/2022 for this 
financial year. However, Mr Peerbux raised concerns on the timescale for 
providing a business care and requested an extension to this to ensure the 
involvement of partners and required due diligence; this was accepted and 
would be considered by the Commissioner’s Chief Executive. 
 

2. Mr Peerbux advised that spending the 2021/22 CRG funding had been 
challenging and some proposed projects were unable to commence or be 
completed, thus resulting in being unable to access the remaining funds in the 
tactical pot.  
 

3. Ms Brinson confirmed that the Kent Community Safety Team (KCST) would no 
longer be co-located but that the team would work in a hybrid manner utilising 
technology and by coming together at various office locations throughout the 
year.   

 
RESOLVED that the KCSP note the progress and actions undertaken by the Working 
Group and the work of the KCST. 
 
54. Kent Police and Crime Commissioners response to Mental Health  
(Item B3) 
 
1. Mr Harper gave an update on mental health.  As he had previously reported the 

PCC had stepped down as the Association of PCCs lead for Mental Health but 
remained committed to supporting those who were vulnerable as well as reducing 
mental health demand on Kent Police.    

 
2. Mr Harper highlighted some key messages from the report including the Police and 

Crime Plan (PCP) now includes ‘Prevent Road Danger and Support Vision Zero’.   
Mental Health is still a significant part of the PCP and referred to table 10 within 
the report, which showed the number of Section 136 detentions from 2018 to 
January 2022 detentions had continued to reduce since December 2019. 

 
RESOLVED that the KCSP agree that, in light of the PCC stepping down as the 
national lead for Mental Health and to align with other strategic meetings, that an 
annual update on mental health be provided to the KCSP in March of each year 
(instead of each meeting).   
  
55. Kent and Medway Violence Reduction Unit Update  
(Item B4) 
 



 

3 

1. Mr Powell gave Members an update on the work of the Violence Reduction Unit 
and the findings from the Strategic Needs Assessment of January 2022 and 
confirmed that they had been successful in receiving three years funding from the 
Home Office which allows for more substantial planning.  

 
2. Mr Powell advised that although we are still waiting on the Serious Violence Duty 

to be established, the VRU are working with Community Safety Partnerships 
(CSPs) to plan for this and have already produced a strategic needs assessment 
for the County and each CSP which has indicated some positive findings. 

  
3. In response to a question, Mr Powell confirmed that there was a focus on 

prevention but that there is an element of support where possible.  Learning would 
be shared with the Partnership and local boards to ensure the right approaches 
were being used and the impact was being monitored.   

 
RESOLVED that the KCSP note the findings of the Strategic Needs Assessment and 
endorse the priority areas and responses to serious violence.    
 
56. Zero Casualty Strategy Update  
(Item B5) 
 
1. Mr McMullan updated Members on the developments towards delivering Kent’s 

Vision Zero Strategy aimed to reduce road casualties in Kent.  Mr McMullan 
explained that the internationally recognised Safe System approach which is 
based on the assumption of human error and aims to reduce the risks associated 
with the anticipated mistakes, for example through automatic breaking.  
 

2. Mr McMullan advised that the Kent and Medway Safer Roads Partnership had 
been developing delivery plans and outlined some of the Vision Zero programme 
details.   
 

3. The Vice-Chairman requested a further update on Vision Zero Strategy in March 
2023.     

 
RESOLVED that the KCSP note the Vision Zero Strategy update and receive a 
further update in March 2023.    
 
57. Date of meetings in 2022  
(Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that the dates of the meeting in 2022 were noted.   
 
58. Domestic Homicide Review Update  
(Item D1) 
 

1. Mr Peerbux provided an update on the Kent and Medway Domestic Homicide 

Review (DHR) cases as well as a case briefing on the most recently published 

cases for Sylvie 2018 and Tamana 2018 which can be found on the kent.gov 

website using the link below. 

https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-community-safety-

partnership/domestic-homicide-reviews 

https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-community-safety-partnership/domestic-homicide-reviews
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/partnerships/kent-community-safety-partnership/domestic-homicide-reviews


 

4 

2. Mr Peerbux confirmed that whilst there is a funding model in place with all 

statutory partners contributing funding towards DHRs, there is a risk to the model 

which relates to the cessation of the Kent Surrey and Sussex Community 

Rehabilitation Companies (who previously contributed) and the newly established 

Probation Service who are now responsible for this; which left a shortfall in funding 

for this financial year.   The Partnership requested that the Probation Service, as 

the Statutory Responsible Partner of the CSP to consider the funding 

arrangements for 2022/23.  

RESOLVED that the domestic homicide review update be noted.    
 
59. Kent and Medway PREVENT Duty Delivery Update  
(Item D2) 
 
1. Mr Wilkinson provided an update on the PREVENT Duty Delivery Board and 

highlighted that the current threat level is ‘Substantial’ meaning an attack is likely. 
 
RESOLVED that the update on the PREVENT Duty Delivery Board be noted.    
 
60. Kent and Medway Joint Exploitation Group Update  
(Item D3) 
 
1. Members received an update on the Kent and Medway Joint Exploitation Group.   
 
RESOLVED that the update on the Kent and Medway Joint Exploitation Group be 
noted. 
 


